

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA

CAREY D. DOBSON, WILLIAM
EKSTROM, TED A. SCHMIDT, and
JOHN THOMAS TAYLOR III,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA ex rel.
COMMISSION ON APPELLATE
COURT APPOINTMENTS,

Respondent.

Supreme Court No. CV-13-0225

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR SPECIAL ACTION

Tom Horne
Attorney General
Firm State Bar No. 14000

G. Michael Tryon, State Bar No. 3109
Evan Hiller, State Bar No. 28214
Assistant Attorneys General
1275 West Washington
Phoenix, AZ 85007-2997
602-542-8355
602-364-2214 (Fax)
Email: Michael.Tryon@azag.gov
Attorneys for State of Arizona

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

ARGUMENTS.....10

I. HOUSE BILL 2600 IS PERMISSIBLE PARALLEL LEGISLATION.....10

 A. The Legislature Has Plenary Power to Enact Laws that Do Not Interfere with the Constitution10

 B. H.B. 2600 does not conflict with Merit Selection.....10

 C. Petitioners’ Claim that H.B. 2600 Would Permit Submitting Fewer than Three Names to the Governor Should Be Rejected.14

II. H.B. 2600 DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE IV, PART 1, § 1(14) OF THE ARIZONA CONSTITUTION.....15

 A. H.B. 2600 is Not Similar to Proposition 115 and Petitioners’ Attempt to Conflate the Two is Meritless15

 B. Section 1(14) of the Arizona Constitution Does Not Apply to Proposition 115, a Constitutional Amendment Proposed by the Legislature.....16

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adams v. Bolin</i> , 74 Ariz. 269, 247 P.2d 617 (1952).....	20
<i>Bennett v. Napolitano</i> , 206 Ariz. 520, 81 P.3d 311 (2003).....	4, 5
<i>Brewer v. Burns</i> , 222 Ariz. 234, 213 P.3d 671 (2009).....	18
<i>Citizens Clean Elections Commission v. Myers</i> , 196 Ariz. 516, 1 P.3d 706 (2000).....	3
<i>Direct Sellers Ass’n v. McBrayer</i> , 109 Ariz. 3, 503 P.2d 951 (1972).....	11, 12
<i>Forty-Seventh Legislature of State v. Napolitano</i> , 213 Ariz. 482, 143 P.3d 1023 (2006).....	4
<i>Hall v. A.N.R. Freight Systems, Inc.</i> , 149 Ariz. 130, 717 P.2d 434 (1986).....	10
<i>Laos v. Arnold</i> , 141 Ariz. 46, 685 P.2d 111 (1984).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Montgomery v. Mathis</i> , 231 Ariz. 103, ¶ 59, 290 P.3d 1126 (App. 2012).....	11
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 163 Ariz. 108, 786 P.2d 959 (1990).....	20
<i>State v. Steiger</i> , 162 Ariz. 138, 781 P.2d 616 (App. 1989).....	14, 15
<i>Turley v. Bolin</i> , 27 Ariz. App. 345, 554 P.2d 1288 (App. 1976).....	11, 12

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. IV19

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt 1, § 1..... 18, 19, 20

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt 1, § 1(14)..... 5, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1(6)(a)18

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1(6)(b)18

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1(6)(c)18

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1(6)(d)18

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 13.....21

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 2.....16

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 3.....16

Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 36.....6

Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 36(D)14

Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 37..... 2, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

Ariz. Const. art. XXI..... 15, 16

Ariz. Const. art. XXI, § 117

Other Authorities

azleg.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=13&cip_id=1182
(last visited July 25, 2013)7

H.B. 2600, Ch. 23 of Laws, 51st Leg. 1st Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2013) passim

Supersede, Oxford Dictionaries, <http://oxforddictionaries.com/us/definition/english/supersede> (last visited July 22, 2013)19
